
 

 

 
Agenda for Strategic Planning Committee 
Thursday, 23rd July, 2020, 5.00 pm 
 
Members of Strategic Planning Committee 
Councillors: N Hookway, M Allen, P Hayward, M Howe, D Ledger 
(Chairman), A Moulding, E Rylance, P Skinner, P Arnott, 
S Chamberlain, K Blakey, O Davey (Vice-Chairman), B Ingham, 
K McLauchlan and I Thomas  

 
Venue: Online via the zoom app.  All councillors and registered 
speakers will have been sent an appointment with the meeting 
link. 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris; 

01395 517542; email wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Tuesday, 14 July 2020 
 
IMPORTANT – this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by zoom only. 
Please do not attend Blackdown House. 
Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings 
 
This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s YouTube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 
 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for information please use the 
following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-
meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content 
 
 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 9) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk
[...]
h are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be 
recorded. 
 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Strategic Planning Committee held at Council 

Chamber Blackdown House on 25 February 2020 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.25 pm 
 
 
39    Public speaking  

 
A member of the public commented on item 44, as follows 
 
Mrs Hilary Kirkcaldie speaking on behalf of Axminster Town Council thanked the 
Committee for supporting the position of the Town Council and suggested an additional 
sentence to explain that the upfront provision of the relief road was vital to ensure that 
vehicles delivering materials required for the development do not use Stoney Lane as the 
road goes past the primary and secondary schools. 
 
Councillor Blakey as Ward Member for Cranbrook commented on item 46, and referred 
to a letter submitted by David Lock Associates Ltd., raising concerns that the proposal for 
a Cranbrook Town Centre SPD would undermine all that the Cranbrook Strategic 
Delivery Board had achieved with the Consortium in recent months and would jeopardise 
the delivery of a Cranbrook Town Centre which was to include a major brand 
supermarket as well as provision of public space.   He advised Members that the 
Consortium would like to present to the Strategic Planning Committee a full proposal and 
proposed an urgent meeting should take place before the next Strategic Planning 
Committee to consider this. 
 

40    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 9 December 2019 were 
confirmed as a true record with the following amendment on page 6, item 36 which 
should read: 
 
RESOLVED: 

2. To re-engage the consultants for the Axminster Urban Extension Masterplan 
to review options to enable the forward delivery of the relief road in its 
entirety and that a Members Advisory Panel be set up as soon as the 
consultant’s report is received. 

 
41    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 46. East Devon Local Development Scheme. 
Councillor Eleanor Rylance, Personal, Greater Exeter Strategic Plan Forum Member. 
 
Minute 46. East Devon Local Development Scheme. 
Councillor Kevin Blakey, Personal, Cranbrook Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 46. East Devon Local Development Scheme. 
Councillor Kevin Blakey, Personal, Cranbrook Strategic Development Board Member. 
 
Minute 46. East Devon Local Development Scheme. 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee 25 February 2020 
 

Councillor Paul Hayward, Personal, Clerk to Newton Poppleford and Harpford Parish 
Council. 
 
Minute 46. East Devon Local Development Scheme. 
Councillor Paul Hayward, Personal, Has family that live in Cranbrook and daughter's 
partner has interest in the development of the town centre as this could provide 
commercial development potential. 
 

42    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency discussed. 
 

43    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were no items that officers recommended should be dealt with requiring exclusion 
of the public 
[...]
nvitees would be looking after the wider 
interest.  In response the Chief Executive advised there would be a supporting 
report from officers addressing the wider issues. 

 A suggestion was received to invite the Woodland Trust and Sport England. 

 A suggestion was received to invite the larger housing developers in the district. 

 The need to look at the impact on areas outside of the National Park area. 
 
Members noted there may be some financial implications for the need to hire a bigger 
hall. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the proposed arrangements for a special meeting of the Strategic Planning 
Committee as detailed in this report be agreed. 
 

46    East Devon Local Development Scheme  

 
The Service Lead – Planning Strategy and Development Management presented the 
East Devon – Local Development Scheme (LDS) outlining the programme and timetable 
for production of future planning policy documents. 
 
Members noted some amendments to the new Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
document as detailed below:   
 

o Page 9, paragraph 4.1; Point c) of the Cranbrook Development Plan 
The adoption of the timetable for production will now be September 2020 due to 
mediation recommended at the Hearing.   

o Page 11, paragraph 5.5 of the Cranbrook Development Plan  
An additional point be added to the list of additional guidance in relation to the 
production of a Cranbrook Town Centre Masterplan which should read: A 
Masterplan to show how it is envisaged the Cranbrook Town Centre should come 
forward indicating the appropriate layout and mix of uses as well as guidance on 
design and development form. 

 
Members noted that the Local Development Scheme would need to be approved by 
Council and the Service Lead – Planning Strategy and Development Management 
proposed to change the recommendation to read ‘that committee recommends that 

page 6



Strategic Planning Committee 25 February 2020 
 

Council adopts the proposed new Local Development Scheme as appended to this 
re
[...]
ople an opportunity to raise 
their aspirations. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That 29 individuals added to the self-build register during the latest 
monitoring period (31/10/18 to 30/10/19) be noted; 

2. The need to permission 19 plots suitable for self-build between 31/10/19 and 
30/10/22 to meet the level of demand between 31/10/18 and 30/10/19 shown 
on Part 1 of the self-build register be noted; 

3. That the local connection test for inclusion on Part 1 of the self-build 
register be retained; 

1. That no registration fee is introduced to join the register be approved. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
S Bond (Chairman) 
N Hookway (Vice-Chairman) 
M Allen 
O Davey 
S Hawkins 
P Hayward 
M Howe 
F King 
D Ledger 
T McCollum 
A Moulding 
G Pratt 
E Rylance 
P Skinner 
 

page 8



Strategic Planning Committee 25 February 2020 
 

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
P Arnott 
K Blakey 
C Brown 
P Faithfull 
I Hall 
S Jackson 
G Jung 
K McLauchlan 
H Parr 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Strategic Planning and Development Management 
Chris Rose, Development Manager 
Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 
Richard Cohen, Deputy Chief Executive 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 
F Caygill 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 9



Report to: Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 23 July 2020 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

 

Subject: Greater Exeter Strategic Plan (GESP): Draft policies and site 
options consultation 

Purpose of report: This report seeks Members support for the on-going engagement of East 
Devon District Council in the production of the Greater Exeter Strategic 
Plan through agreeing to consult on draft policies and sites options for 
inclusion in the plan. The report details the content of the consultation 
and seeks agreements for this to proceed to consultation in September.  

The report also identifies a need for additional funding to bolster the 
GESP officer team to support future work on the plan and seeks the 
committee’s support for these proposals.  

 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that: 
 
1. The GESP Draft Policies and Site Options consultation document 
attached at Appendix A is approved for public consultation; 
 
2. The GESP Draft Policies and Site Options Sustainability 
Appraisal Report attached at Appendix B is approved for public 
consultation; 
 
3. The Initial Habitat Regulations Assessment Report attached at 
Appendix C is approved for public consultation; 
 
4. The content and conclusion of the GESP Equality Impact 
Assessment Screening Report attached at Appendix E are noted;   
 
5. Delegated authority is given to the Leader, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder and Chief Executive, to agree changes to the 
above documents arising from decisions by the other GESP 
authorities before they are published for consultation;  
 
6. A further ‘call for sites’ process, to be held alongside the 
consultation on the GESP Draft Policies and Site Options 
document, is approved;  
 
7. The content of the consultation statement for the 2017 Greater 
Exeter Strategic Plan Issues consultation attached at Appendix D is 
noted;  
 
8. That it being recommended to Cabinet that the GESP team is 
brought up to 8 full time equivalent members of staff and that local 
planning authority staff resources are provided equitably to the 
team through equalisation arrangements.  For EDDC, subject to 

page 10

Agenda Item 7



confirmation of the additional GESP staff roles that will be required, 
this is likely to equate to a total contribution of approximately 
£62,000 per annum towards staff costs, or an additional c.£23,025 
per annum on top of existing contributions. 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

 

 
Consultation is a legal requirement of plan preparation. The first Issues 
consultation on the GESP was held in 2017. Subsequently
[...]
ghlighted the importance 
of joint working particularly in city regions where the administrative boundaries of the principal urban 
area mean that it cannot meets its housing needs. The Greater Exeter area is an example where 
this is increasingly the case and joint working will be necessary to address this issue.  

 
The advantages and disadvantages of undertaking GESP to address strategic planning issues 
followed by a Local Plan to address non-strategic issues versus a traditional local plan approach 
are summarised in the table below: 
 

Advantages 

 GESP provides a sub-regional strategy to help frame the Local Plan 

 Addresses duty to co-operate requirements with other Greater Exeter 
authorities and provides a co-ordinated approach to addressing the duty with 
authorities outside of Greater Exeter 

 Joint plans are encouraged by government 

 Greater Exeter brand has traction with government and gives greater access 
to funding 

 Planning based on the functionality of the area rather than administrative 
boundaries makes sense 

 Enables better co-ordination of the delivery of infrastructure (eg. Transport) 
and we have a louder voice in discussions with providers through GESP 

page 14



 By addressing common issues such as the climate change emergency and 
habitat protection together we can achieve much more 

 More efficient and effective with significant cost savings by jointly 
commissioning evidence and joint team etc.  

 Continuing with GESP is likely to be the quickest way to develop an up to 
date strategy for growth in East Devon 

 Access to greater resources, knowledge and expertise through joint working 
on the plan 

 Greater opportunity to influence the growth strategy of  other administrative 
areas within Greater Exeter 

Disadvantages 

 Perceived loss of control 

 Lack of control over the rate of progress and risk of delay if partners cannot 
agree 

 Recently some joint plans prepared elsewhere have not been found sound at 
examination 

 Perceived delay to production of a new Local Plan while we wait for GESP 

 Potential for the approach to consultation to be more locally based and 
tailored to our communities 

 Increased potential for political change to occur and impact on the process 

 Need to compromise to accommodate partners individual ideas 

 Complexities around which policies/part of policies within the adopted Local 
Plan are superseded by GESP leading to a potentially complex picture until 
new Local Plan adopted 

 
 
Members should note that aside from the above there are specific issues with disengaging from 
the GESP process at this stage specifically the need to disentangle the East Devon elements of 
the evidence base from the wider Greater Exeter assessments that have so far been carried out 
before a full Local Plan could be produced. There is also a significant issue in that currently only 1 
member of EDDC staff is part of the GESP team and so there would need to be a process of the 
Local Plan team familiarising themselves in greater detail with the evidence base before a Local 
Plan without GESP could proceed.  

 

The case for undertaking the GESP is considered to remain compelling and continuing with its 
preparation is considered to be the most appropriate way of delivering a development plan for 
East Devon. 
 

The GESP will cover the local planning authority areas of East Devon, Exeter, Mid Devon and 
Teignbridge (excluding Dartmoor National Park). It is being prepared jointly by those four local 
planning authorities with the support of Devon County Council under Section 28 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act. It will: 
 

 Set an overall vision and strategy for the area in the context of national and other high level 
policy and in particular climate emergency declarations and the NPPF; 

 Contain policies and proposals for strategic and cross boundary issues where these are 
best dealt with on a wider geography; 

 Set the overall amount of develo

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Strategic Planning Committee held at Online via 

the zoom app on 23 July 2020 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
48    Public speaking  

 
Councillor Ray Steer-Kemp spoke on behalf of Bishops Clyst Parish Council and 
addressed the prospect of traffic chaos and gridlock at Clyst St Mary.  He advised 
following an investigation, interview surveys and resident questionnaire the parish 
council presented a report to Devon County Council in February which included 
recommendations for urgent safety measures along the A3052, a reduction in speed and 
urgent works to alleviate traffic congestion at the Clyst St Mary roundabout.   
 
Councillor Steer-Kemp raised concerns that the proposed GESP plan would propose 
major development at Hill Barton, Greendale and Oil Mill Lane which were all along the 
A3052 causing more traffic congestion and suggested this could be alleviated by a 
proposed link from the A3052 to the A30 and a possible link from the A3052 to A376 
Exmouth Road.  The parish council urge that positive and funded proposals are 
submitted to relieve congestion on the A3052 and A376 roads before consideration of 
any major development. 
 
Dr Nick Hodges spoke on behalf of Farringdon Parish Council and raised concerns on 
Policy 16 in relation to housing target and distribution on the suggested sites at Hill 
Barton, Greendale and Oil Mill Lane and addressed the inadequate bus and train links 
and that they are on entirely Greenfield Sites.  Dr Hodges reminded members that the 
global vision of the GESP was to produce an economy that was carbon netural and 
productive, to celebrate the areas of beauty and to provide homes we need.  Dr Hodges 
addressed the proposal for 14,000 houses in Farringdon when Farringdon does not have 
a local housing need.  Farringdon should not be taking a proportion of the national 
housing need, it would lose a special natural and historic environment while supporting 
ecological devastation.  
 
Mr David Daniel sought clarification of the GESP and referred to economic growth and 
referred to two House of Commons Briefing Papers that gave an average growth in the 
South West of 1.6% and a forecast of future growth to 2026 of 1.9% and that these 
figures were nowhere near the 3.2% assumptions of the GESP baseline and suggested 
these economic ambition were unrealistic, unsustainable and undeliverable.  Mr Daniel 
highlighted these forecasts were now outdated due to Covid-19 and the new Permitted 
Development Rights which came in from September and urged members to pause to 
take stock and to rethink. 
 
Mr Anthony Sayers spoke on behalf of Farringdon Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group 
Committee and advised members they had spent over 3 years producing a 
Neighbourhood Plan which had been approved by the parish council and submitted to 
East Devon District Council this week.  This was a stark contrast to GESP which 
appeared to have a disproportionate influence by landowners and developers and sites 
have been proposed without any consultation with local communities.   
 



Strategic Planning Committee 23 July 2020 
 

Mr Sayers raised concerns for the historic listed buildings in his parish and also referred 
to tourism being vital to the East Devon economy and emphasised that GESP should be 
sustainability led and not site led which would lead to environmental damage to the rural 
environment. 
 
A housing needs assessment identified there was no housing need in Farringdon other 
than a small number of single dwellings and emphasised that Cranbrook had plenty of 
affordable housing, a railway station and good infrastructure.  Farringdon is completely 
inappropriate for a massive housing site. 
 
The Vice Chairman read out a statement from the Devon Branch of the Campaign to 
Protect Rural England (CPRE Devon) which referred to the Government using outdated 
and incorrect projections from 2014 to force local authorities to plan for more houses 
than are needed.  It also referred to projected growth rates over the next 10 years with 
East Devon having the highest growth rate of all at 15.9%. 
 

49    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 25 February 2020 were 
confirmed as a true record. 
 

50    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 53. Greater Exeter Strategic Plan: draft policies and site options consultation. 
Councillor Eleanor Rylance, Personal, Broadclyst Parish Councillor and sit on the 
Broadclyst Neighbourhood Plan Overview Committee and Ward Member for Broadclyst. 
 
Minute 53. Greater Exeter Strategic Plan: draft policies and site options consultation. 
Councillor Kathy McLauchlan, Personal, District Councillor. 
 
Minute 53. Greater Exeter Strategic Plan: draft policies and site options consultation. 
Councillor Mike Howe, Personal, Bishops Clyst Parish Councillor and live in East Devon 
surrounded by these developments;. 
 
Minute 53. Greater Exeter Strategic Plan: draft policies and site options consultation. 
Councillor Paul Hayward, Personal, As Parish Clerk to All Saints, Chardstock and 
Newton Poppleford and Harpford Parish Councils had attended meetings when GESP 
had been discussed. 
 

51    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency discussed. 
 

52    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were no items that officers recommended should be dealt with requiring exclusion 
of the public or press. 
 

53    Greater Exeter Strategic Plan: draft policies and site options 

consultation  

 



Strategic Planning Committee 23 July 2020 
 

The Service Lead – Planning Strategy and Development Management presented a 
detailed presentation to the committee outlining the purpose of GESP to set the scene 
for debate. 
 
Members noted the advantages of GESP including having a greater opportunity to 
influence the growth strategy of other administrative areas within Great Exeter, enable 
better co-ordination of the delivery of infrastructure and access to greater resources, 
knowledge and expertise through joint working on the plan.  The Service Lead – 
Planning Strategy and Development Management illustrated common issues between 
the partner authorities such as climate change and habitat protection and that joint 
working had helped to deliver mitigation for the impacts of developments on the 
pebblebed heaths and exe estuary. 
 
Members also noted the disadvantages including the lack of control over the rate of 
progress and risk of a delay if partners cannot agree, the perceived delay to production 
of a new Local Plan while waiting for GESP as well as technical difficulties around the 
relationship between the GESP and Local Plan. 
 
The Service Lead – Planning Strategy and Development Management referred to key 
evidence documents which had been assessed against environmental, social and 
economic impacts; a consultation statement that included feedback on the issues 
consultation in 2017 which had been considered and had informed the work since that 
time and a equalities impact assessment which looked at the impact on protected 
groups.  All these documents are proposed for consultation alongside the main policies 
and site options documents and appendices to the report. 
 
The proposal before Members was for an 8 week consultation starting 21 September 
2020 with opportunities to consider and discuss the issues raised before a further 
consultation on a draft plan. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Service Lead – Planning Strategy Development Management 
and welcomed non-committee members to speak. 
 
Discussions covered: 
 

 Concerns raised that Members have no say over the overall matters being 
considered; 

 GESP is progressing behind closed doors and Members have been excluded from 
participating; 

 A lot of emphasis was placed on building new homes but did not focus on first 
time buyers.  Research showed that new homes are 20% smaller with limited 
storage space with smaller gardens and not built to passivhaus standards; 

 It is important that the public get to comment on the document with regular 
communication with those communities where the sites are located; 

 Comment that at the GESP meetings Members were presented with what was 
going to happen and took no part in contributing towards the debate; 

 Clarification sought on Policy 35 Woodlands Creation and how it relates to this 
Council’s declared climate emergency.  Planting the right trees in the right places 
means that trees would be carbon sinks for their lifetime.  Protecting old 
established trees is the most important thing that we can do; 

 Concerns raised on the potential impact on villages including Aylesbeare; 

 Concerns raised that  approximately 25,000 houses are in the site options for East 
Devon; 



Strategic Planning Committee 23 July 2020 
 

 Members concurred that it was important for the public to see the document and 
respond with their views and for their views to be considered; 

 Comment made on Policy 16 Housing Allocations, East Devon bears a huge 
disproportionate number of sites, allocating 10,000 houses approximately 6,000 
through the GESP and 4,000 through the Local Plan.  Concerns raised that the 
GESP seems to have allocated over four times the amount with an unwritten 
expectation that East Devon will take other districts housing numbers.   The 
Service Lead – Planning Strategy and Development Management clarified that the 
plan proposed site options with a capacity that could potentially do that but there 
is no intention to allocate all of those sites.  The intention of the consultation was 
to show genuine options and choices to be made between the sites; 

 Policies need to be instructions, not vain hopes or weak statements; 

 Clarification sought on the serious lack of social housing in East Devon.  In 
response the Service Lead – Planning Strategy and Development Management 
advised although Policy 17 does refer to social and affordable homes for rent it did 
not capture specific categories of affordable homes and social housing as it would 
be considered site by site.  Social housing is a high priority for this Council as it is 
our greatest need; 

 Clarification sought on the GESP process.  In response the Service Lead – 
Planning Strategy and Development Management advised Members about the 
plan production to allow engagement with the public giving options and choices so 
that they can understand what is being considered; 

 Comment made that the policies within the document did not fully commit to  the 
environmental, habitat protection and employment concerns; 

 It feels like the document we will be sending out is a fait accompli given how 
secret the process has been. 

 
Discussion and debate by Committee Members covered: 

 Withdrawing from GESP would have serious legal, economic, political and social 
consequences; 

 The principle of collaboration was welcomed but concerns were raised that is was 
being pushed from Exeter; 

 A number of members suggested to press pause on the process because of the 
changes due to Covid-19.  In response it was advised Government had been clear 
in recent guidance post Covid-19 that they want to see plans progressing; 

 The proposed policies do not give any options or choices for us to consult on, it 
gives misinformation, poor information and no options.  There is no positivity in the 
document; 

 Clarification sought on the immediate and long term implications for the wider plan 
process.  In response the Chief Executive advised if the committee did decide not 
to go out to consultation there would be a requirement that the Leader and the 
Chairman of Strategic Planning Committee to go back to our partners to explain 
why the council was unable to agree with them and to see what scope there was 
for the GESP to continue. 

 Concerns raised about Policy 36 Exe Estuary and Dawlish Warren Pebblebed 
Heaths and the habitat regulations assessment report showing red flags indicating 
that mitigation was not possible or would be very difficult.  In response the Service 
Lead – Planning Strategy and Development Management advised habitat 
regulations were very clear that we cannot promote development that will have a 
significant impact on the Exe Estuary and that is not what the council is proposing 
to do; 

 Emphasis was made on the requirement to cooperate with our neighbouring 
authorities and the expectation by government to make progress; 



Strategic Planning Committee 23 July 2020 
 

 The need to consider the risks if we do not move forward with the GESP; 

 There will be implications on the decisions we take and it is clear from Central 
Government that it wants to see plans progressing.  If we fail to deliver numbers 
we risk losing what little control we have over that delivery; 

 The document is deeply flawed and does not cover the things that our residents 
want and Members should be concerned with what is good for the people of East 
Devon; 

 As Councillors we represent the people and it is our job to read through the 
document to come to an informed opinion to decide whether or not it should go 
out to consultation.  This plan is not a fit plan and it should not be going out for 
consultation; 

 
 
The following motion was proposed by Councillor Mike Howe and seconded by 
Councillor Mike Allen. 
 
1.  That the content and conclusion of the GESP Equality Impact Assessment and 

Screening Report attached to appendix E is noted;  
2. A further call for sites process to be held on the GESP draft policies and site 

options document is approved;  
3. The content of the consultation statement for the 2017 Greater Exeter Strategic 

Plan Issues Consultation attached to appendix D is noted; 
4. That it be recommended to Cabinet that the GESP team is brought up to 8 full 

time equivalent members of staff and that local planning authority staff resources 
are provided equitably to the team through equalisation arrangements.  For 
EDDC, subject to confirmation of the additional GESP staff roles that will be 
required, this is likely to equate to a total contribution of approximately £62,000 
per annum towards staff costs, or an additional c.£23,025 per annum on top of 
existing contributions; 

5. That the GESP draft policies and site options to come back to the Strategic 
Planning Committee within two weeks to enable Members to review the policies 
and then further consulting with partner authorities 

6. That it be recommend to Council to move forward as a priority with the East 
Devon Local Plan revision alongside GESP’. 

 
The proposer of the motion, Councillor Mike Howe raised the issue of being realistic and 
the need to move forward with a consultation with a document that gives people hope, 
aspirations and reality and emphasised the need to look at the policies properly and to 
be addressed one by one.  
 
The seconder of the motion, Councillor Mike Allen urged that the document was revised 
within two weeks with clear guidance on each authority’s commitment and to take out the 
wording ‘any commitment to sharing the five year land supply requirements’.  Councillor 
Allen also referred to the need to bring forward the local plan.  In response the Chief 
Executive made clear that it would be politically unacceptable for a partner authority to 
take a share from another partner unless it is explicit and referred to a document 
produced by Exeter City Council. 
 
The following amendment to the proposed motion was proposed by Councillor Andrew 
Moulding and seconded by Councillor Philip Skinner. 
 
‘To adjourn the meeting to enable all members of the Council to send in a list of concerns 
to enable the council to put a framework together so that the GESP policies could be 



Strategic Planning Committee 23 July 2020 
 

amended in line with what Members of East Devon District Council feel is the right way 
forward’. 
 
The proposer of the amended motion Councillor Moulding referred to investment in 
infrastructure and working together with neighbouring authorities to help get the green 
infrastructure and social housing that we want 
 
In response Councillor Howe stated he could not support the amendment in its current 
form as it would not change the GESP policies that were not sustainable. 
 
The Chairman requested that a vote take place on the proposed amendment to the 
motion.  The amendment to the motion was put to committee with 4 votes for yes and 9 
votes for no.  This amendment was not carried. 
 
The Chairman requested that a vote take place on the motion.  The motion was put to 
committee with 4 votes for yes and 10 votes for no.  The motion was not carried. 
 
The following motion was proposed by Councillor Eleanor Rylance and seconded by 
Councillor Paul Arnott. 
 
‘We notify our district partners that we are withdrawing from the GESP.  In that letter we 
offer assurances that we will fulfil our duty to co-operate in an ongoing and positive 
partnership, that this council immediately begins the process to renew our local plan and 
that the Strategic Planning Committee meets as soon as possible to explore and define 
the processes involved.’   
 
The Chief Executive clarified that the recommendation to withdraw from GESP must go 
to Full Council. 
 
The Chairman requested that a vote take place on the motion.  The motion was put to 
committee and was carried by 8 votes for yes, 4 votes for no and 1 vote in abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Strategic Planning Committee recommend to Full Council to: 

 To notify our district partners that we are withdrawing from the GESP; 

 In that letter we offer assurance that we will fulfil our duty to co-operate in 
an ongoing and positive partnership; 

 That this council immediately begins the process to renew our local plan 
and that the Strategic Planning Committee meets as soon as possible to 
explore and define the processes involved. 

 
The Chief Executive advised that as the resolution was carried this no longer made Item 
8 relevant and that Item 9 would be discussed at a later date when Strategic Planning 
Committee received a progress report on the local plan. 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
N Hookway 
M Allen 



Strategic Planning Committee 23 July 2020 
 

P Hayward 
M Howe 
D Ledger (Chairman) 
A Moulding 
E Rylance 
P Skinner 
P Arnott 
S Chamberlain 
K Blakey 
O Davey (Vice-Chairman) 
B Ingham 
K McLauchlan 
I Thomas 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
M Armstrong 
J Bailey 
D Bickley 
K Bloxham 
S Bond 
C Brown 
B De Saram 
P Faithfull 
C Gardner 
I Hall 
S Hawkins 
S Jackson 
V Johns 
G Jung 
F King 
J Loudoun 
P Millar 
H Parr 
G Pook 
V Ranger 
M Rixson 
J Rowland 
B Taylor 
E Wragg 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Strategic Planning and Development Management 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 
Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing 
Andrew Wood, Service Lead - Growth Development and Prosperity 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 
Susan Howl, Democratic Services Manager 
Tim Spurway, Planning Officer (GESP) 
 
Councillor apologies: 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee 23 July 2020 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


